

No. 15-274

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
UNITED STATES

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH, et. al.,

PETITIONERS

v.

JOHN HELLERSTEDT, M.D., et. al.

RESPONDENTS.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE OPERATION
RESCUE AND NATIONAL HISPANIC
CHRISTIAN LEADERSHIP
CONFERENCE/CONELA IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS SEEKING AFFIRMANCE

Mathew D. Staver
(Counsel of Record)

Anita L. Staver

Horatio G. Mihet

LIBERTY COUNSEL

PO Box 540774

Orlando, FL 327854

(800) 671-1776

court@lc.org

Attorneys for Amici

Mary E. McAlister

LIBERTY COUNSEL

PO Box 11108

Lynchburg, VA 24506

(800) 671-1776

court@lc.org

Attorney for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICI..... 1

INTRODUCTION 3

LEGAL ARGUMENT 5

I. THIS COURT’S ABORTION JURISPRUDENCE ESTABLISHES THAT HB2 IS A PROPER EXERCISE OF TEXAS’ COMPELLING STATE INTEREST IN PROTECTING THE HEALTH OF WOMEN SEEKING ABORTION..... 6

II. THE EVIDENCE BEFORE THE TEXAS LEGISLATURE REVEALED THAT WOMEN SEEKING ABORTIONS WERE SUBJECTED TO THE VERY KIND OF “BACK ALLEY” CONDITIONS THAT LEGALIZING ABORTION WAS SUPPOSED TO REMEDY..... 11

A. Petitioners Offer An Inaccurate, Idyllic Portrait Of Abortion in Texas.12

B. The Evidence Shows That Petitioners’ Portrait Does Not Comport With Reality..... 13

<i>1. Investigators Found Unsafe and Unsanitary Clinic Conditions.</i>	<i>15</i>
<i>2. Investigators Found Violations of Patient Privacy.</i>	<i>17</i>
III. TESTIMONY FROM PHYSICIANS CONFIRMED THE URGENT NEED FOR GREATER REGULATION OF ABORTION CLINICS TO PROTECT THE HEALTH AND SAFETY OF PREGNANT WOMEN.....	24
IV. OPERATION RESCUE’S POST-HB2 RESEARCH SHOWS THAT WAIT TIMES AND COSTS IN TEXAS REMAIN BELOW THE NATIONAL AVERAGE.....	38
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	7, 10, 11
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	8, 20
<i>Planned Parenthood of SE Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	6, 8, 9, 20
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	3, 5, 7, 11, 35
<i>Simopoulos v. Virginia</i> , 462 U.S. 506 (1983).....	9, 10
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	10
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Cole</i> , 790 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2015)	6

Statutes

Health Insurance Portability and
Accountability Act of 1996, §264, 42 U.S.C.
§§1320d-1320d-9 17, 18

Other Authorities

American College of Obstetricians and
Gynecologists (ACOG), Standards for
Obstetric-Gynecologic Services (5th ed. 1982)
..... 10

Center for Reproductive Rights, Briefing Paper:
Safe Abortion: A Public Health Imperative,
(September 2005) 3, 5, 14, 23

<http://wholewomanshealth.com/faq.html>
#confidential..... 20

NARAL Pro-Choice America, *Roe v. Wade and
the Right to Choose*, January 1, 2015, 4

Operation Rescue Special Report: 2015
Abortion Clinic Survey Reveals 81% of
Abortion Clinics Closed Since 1991, December
22, 2015 38, 39

Operation Rescue, *Over \$83,000 in Fines
Assessed in Texas for Illegal Dumping of
Aborted Baby Remains*, December 1, 2011.. 22

Operation Rescue, <i>Special Report: Widespread Abortion Abuses Discovered at Texas Abortion Facilities</i> (2011).....	14-17, 21-22
Planned Parenthood Federation of America, <i>Court Ruling Protects Patient Privacy</i> , May 13, 2014	19
Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas, Notice of Health Information Privacy Practices, <i>Our Pledge Regarding Your Health Information</i>	19
Senate Research Center, Bill Analysis HB2, Author/Sponsor’s Statement of Intent, July 11, 2013	4, 37
Texas House Research Organization, Bill Analysis HB (July 9, 2013).....	36, 37
Written testimony of Martha Garza, M.D. in support of SB1 (the companion to HB2) before the Senate Health & Human Services Committee, July 8, 2013.....	25-29
Written testimony of Mikeal Love, M.D. in support of SB1 (the companion to HB2) before the Senate Health & Human Services Committee, July 8, 2013.....	29-31
